and Fu An, the obligations and liabilities of Fu An and the Company under the
Subscription Agreement shall be null and void.

Mandate to allot and issue new Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate
granted to the Directors pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the
Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 14 May 2010. Under such general
mandate, the Company is allowed to allot and issue Shares not exceeding 20% of the
aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company. As at the date
of this announcement, the Company has not issued any new Shares pursuant to such

— 7 —

general mandate. Accordingly, the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is
not subject to any approval by the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the granting of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after completion of the
Placing and the Subscription is summarised as follows:

Before
Placing and

Subscription %

After Placing
but before

Subscription %

After Placing
and

Subscription %

Fu An (Note 1) 284,606,235 31.4 253,706,235 28.0 282,206,235 30.2
Mr. Li’s personal

interests
(Note 2) 1,600,000 0.2 0 0.0 0 0.0

Concert Parties 286,206,235 31.6 253,706,235 28.0 282,206,235 30.2
Others and public

shareholders 620,665,451 68.4 620,665,451 68.4 620,665,451 66.3
Placees 0 0 32,500,000 3.6 32,500,000 3.5

Total issued
share capital 906,871,686 100.0 906,871,686 100.0 935,371,686 100.0

Note:

1. Fu An is owned as to 73.68% by Sentential Holdings Limited, 15.79% by Join Pride International

Limited and 10.53% by Daminos Management Limited. The entire issued share capital of

Sentential Holdings Limited is held by Eagle Power Assets Limited, whose entire issued share

capital is held by HSBC International Trustee Limited in its capacity as trustee of CW Li Family

Trust with Mr. Li as the settlor. The entire issued share capital of Join Pride International Limited

is held by Kingdom World Assets Limited, whose entire issued share capital is held by HSBC

International Trustee Limited in its capacity as trustee of YF Yu Family Trust with Ms. Yu Yi